STATE OF [LLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: Ricky Boros, A.K.A., Vincent )y 0600665
Kwiatkowski, Compania de Minera )
De Los Tres Amigos; North )
American Mining Ventures Ing, )

ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO THE RESPONDENTS: Ricky Boros
A KA. Vincent Kwiatkowsk:
3520 Spring Road
Qakbrook, 1. 60523

Compania de Minera de Los
Tres Amigos

3520 Spring Road
Qakbrook, 1L 60523

North Amcrican Mining Ventures Inc.
3520 Spring Road
Qakbrook. 11. 60523

WHEREAS, a Temporary Order of Prohibition and Suspension was issued by the
Secretary of State on August 22, 2008, temporarily prohibiting Respondent from offering or
selling securities in the State of Illinois until further order of the Secretary of State.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.F of the Hlinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5]
(the “Act”), the failurc to request a hearing within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of a
Temporary Order shall constitute an admission of any facis alleged therein and constitute a
sufficient basis to make the Temporary Order final.

WHEREAS, Respondents have failed to request a hearing on the matters contained in the
Temporary Order within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of said Temporary Order and
Respondent is hereby deemed to have admitted the facts alicged in the said Temporary Order.
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WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duty authorized representatives,

has adopted the Findings of Fact contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of
State’s Findings of Fact as follows:

12.

COUNTI:
Fraud:
False Statement In Connection With the Sale of Securities

That Respondent Compania de Mincra de Los Tres Amigos.. (hereinafter “Tres
Amigos”) is a limited partnership with a last known address of 3520 Spring Road,
Oakbrook, IL. 60523,

That Tres Amigos has represented to the public that it is in the business of precious
metal production and providing precious metals to the world’s markets.

That Respondent North American Mining Ventures Inc. (hereinafter “North
American Mining Ventures™) was incorporated in linois.

That North American Mining Ventures was the general partner of Tres Amigos.

That North American Mining Ventures as general partner of Tres Amigos was also in
the business of selling limited partnership interests of Tres Amigos.

That Respondent Ricky Boros, A K.A. Vincent Kwiatkowski (hereinafter “Boros”
and together with other Respondents “Respondents™) currently resides in Hlinois.

That Boros at all relevant times was Chief Operating Officer of Tres Amigos.
That Boros at all relevant times was President of North American Mining Ventures.
That Investor at all relevant times was an 1llinois resident.

That Respondents, in June of 2005, solicited Investor 1o purchase a limited
partnership interest in Tres Amigos in the amount of $25,000.

That in the process of soliciting Investor to purchase a limited partnership interest in
Tres Amigos, Respondents provided Investor with a copy of Tres Amigos’ Business
Plan (hereinalter “Business Plan™).

That the Business Plan states that a former Director of Mineral Resources for the
Mexican Federal Government (Hereinafier “Dircctor™) is Vice President of Tres
Amigos.
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That Respondents™ representation regarding Divector’s involvernent with Tres
Amigos was falsc.

That Director was n no way afliliated in any capacity with Tres Amigos.

That in June of 2005, Respondents sold a limited partnership ownership interest in
Tres Amigos in the amount of $25.000 to Investor.

That Investor did not have the right or the obligation o participate directly or
indirectly in the management of T'res Amigos.

That Respondents’ activities described above involve the offer and sale of a security
as those terms are defined in Sections 2.1, 2.5 and 2.5a of the Act.

That Section 12.A of the Act provides, infer alia, that 1t shall be a violation of the Act
for any person to offer or sell any security except in accordance with the provisions of

this Act.

That Section 12.1) of the Act provides. infer alia, that it shall be a violation of the Act
for any person to fail to file with the Secretary of State any application, report or
document required 1o be filed under the provisions of this Act.

That by failing to register the limited partnership interests in Tres Amigos, the
Respondents violated Sections 12.A and 12.1D of the Act,

That Section 12.F of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation of the Act
for any person to engage in any transaction, practice or course of business in
conjunction with the sale or purchasc of securitics which works or tends to work a
fraud or deceit upon the purchaser or setler thercof.

That Section 12.G of the Act provides. infer alia, that it shall be a violation of the Act
for any person to obtain money or property through the sale of securities by means of
any untrue statement of a material lact or any omission 1o state a material fact
necessary in order 1o make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading.

That by providing Investor with a Business Plan containing false information
Respondents violated Sections 12.F and 12.G of the Act.

Section 1 1.F(2) of the [Hinois Sccurities Law ot 1953, 815 11.CS 5/1 et seq., (“the
Act”) provides, infer alia, that the Sceretary of State may iemporartly prohibit or
suspend for a maximum period of 90 days. by an order effective immedtately, the
registration of a salesperson. il the Secrctary of State shall in his or her opinion, based
on credible cvidence. deem it necessary 1o prevent an imminent violation of this Act
or to prevent losses to investors which the Sccretary of State reasonably believes will
occur as a result of a prior vielation of this Act.
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WHEREAS, the Secretary of State. by and through his duly authorized representative,
has adopted the Conclusions of Law contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of
State’s Conclusion of Law as follows:

1 By virtue of the forcgoing, Respondents violated 12.A of the Act.
2. By virtuc of the foregoing. Respondents violated 12.D of the Act.
3. By virtue of the foregoing, Respondents violated 12.F of the Act
4, By virtue of the foregoing, Respondents violated 12.G of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the authority
granted by Section t1.F of the Act. Respondent Compania de Mincra de Los Tres Amigos, its
predecessors, successors, assigns. and present and former partners, is PROHIBITED from
offering or selling securities in or from the State of Hlinois unti] the further Order of the
Secretary of State.

NOW THEREFORE [T 18 HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the authority
granted by Section 11.F of the Act, Respondent North American Mining Ventures Inc., its
predecessors, successors, assigns. and present and former partners, is PROHIBITED from
offering or selling securities in or from the State of IHinois until the further Order of the

Secretary of State.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the authonty
granted by Section 11.F of the Act. Respondent Ricky Boros is PROHIBITED from offering or
selling securities in or from the State of Illinois until the further Order of the Secretary of State.

fv\
Dated: This j_ day of November 2008

Secretary of Staie
State of lllinois

NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms ol this Order shall be a violation of Section 12.D of
the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a
violation of Section 12.I> of the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of
this Order of the Secretary ol State, having knowledge of the existence of this Order, shall be
guilty of Class 4 felony.
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This is a final order subjeet to administrative review pursuant to the Administrative Review Law,
735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq. And the Rules and Regulations of the IHineis Sccurities Act (14 1.
Admin. Code, Ch. 1, Sec. 130.1123). Any action lor judicial review must be commenced within
thirty-five (35) days from the datc a copy of this Order is served upon the party seeking review.

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Miltie Verveniotis

Illinois Securities Department

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, Illinois 60602

312-793-3384



